•	 The effects on equity are the effects on profit or loss, and the effects on other
comprehensive income arising from net changes in net investment results and net
insurance finance income or expenses.

•	 The effects on CSM reflects the change of the corresponding market risks that impacts
CSM.

The impact of any impairments of financial assets has been ignored for the purpose of
illustrating the sensitivity of profit before tax, total equity, allocated equity and CSM before the
effects of taxation to changes in interest rates and equity prices on the grounds that default
events reflect the characteristics of individual issuers.

161

25.	 Risk management (continued)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON INTEREST RATE RISK(1)

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to 50 basis points parallel increase or decrease in yield
curves at the reporting date, assuming that all other variables remain constant, is presented
below.

US$m

Impact
on profit

before tax

Impact
on total

equity
(before

the effects
of taxation)

Impact on
allocated

equity
(before the

effects of
 taxation)

Impact
on CSM

30 June 2023 – Unaudited
+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves:
  Insurance contracts and reinsurance
    contracts held 6,277 9,265 6,277 (585)
  Financial instruments (6,393) (11,139) (6,393) –

(116) (1,874) (116) (585)

– 50 basis points shift in yield curves:
  Insurance contracts and reinsurance
    contracts held (7,042) (10,338) (7,042) 742
  Financial instruments 7,177 12,525 7,177 –

135 2,187 135 742

31 December 2022 – Restated
+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves:
  Insurance contracts and reinsurance
    contracts held 5,911 8,476 5,911 (713)
  Financial instruments (6,023) (10,700) (6,023) –

(112) (2,224) (112) (713)

– 50 basis points shift in yield curves:
  Insurance contracts and reinsurance
    contracts held (6,630) (9,329) (6,630) 934
  Financial instruments 6,764 12,031 6,764 –

134 2,702 134 934

Note:
(1)	 At 31 December 2022, the assets and liabilities of Australian Savings and Investments (S&I) were included

in the assets in disposal group held for sale and the liabilities in disposal group held for sale. Therefore, the
amounts in the above table exclude the effects on the S&I assets and liabilities. The 2022 comparatives were
prepared on the same basis to conform to the presentation for the current period.

162

25.	 Risk management (continued)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON EQUITY RISK(1)

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to 10% increase or decrease in equity prices at the

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents 18 6,666 725 7,391
Assets in disposal group held for sale 4,018 (4,018) –
Total assets 275,913 – 275,913

Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities 19 191,872 1,023 192,895
Reinsurance contract liabilities 19 223 21 244
Investment contract liabilities 20 9,082 2,655 11,737
Borrowings 21 11,310 – 11,310
Obligations under repurchase agreements 22 2,000 – 2,000
Derivative financial instruments 16 7,623 74 7,697
Provisions 155 – 155
Deferred tax liabilities 2,948 4 2,952
Current tax liabilities 383 5 388
Other liabilities 4,215 44 4,259
Liabilities in disposal group held for sale 3,826 (3,826) –
Total liabilities 233,637 – 233,637

171

31.	 Effects of adoption of IFRS 9, IFRS 17 and amendment to IAS 16

The Group has adopted IFRS 9, IFRS 17 and amendment to IAS 16, including any
consequential amendments to other standards, with a date of initial adoption of 1 January 2023.
The following table set out the impact of initial adoption of these standards on the Group’s
equity at 1 January 2022.

US$m

As at
31 December 2021

(As previously reported)

Impact upon initial
adoption of IFRS 9,

IFRS 17 and
amendment to IAS 16

As at
1 January 2022

(restated)

Equity
Share capital 14,160 – 14,160
Employee share-based trusts (225) – (225)
Other reserves (11,841) – (11,841)
Retained earnings 49,984 (987) 48,997
  Fair value reserve 8,407 (1,766) 6,641
  Foreign currency translation reserve (1,068) – (1,068)
  Insurance finance reserve – (1,895) (1,895)
  Property revaluation reserve 1,069 148 1,217
  Others (19) 56 37
Amounts reflected in other comprehensive
income 8,389 (3,457) 4,932
Total equity attributable to:
  Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 60,467 (4,444) 56,023
  Non-controlling interests 467 17 484
Total equity 60,934 (4,427) 56,507

172

31.	 Effects of adoption of IFRS 9, IFRS 17 and amendment to IAS 16 (continued)

IFRS 17 INSURANCE CONTRACTS

Recognition, measurement and presentation of insurance contracts

IFRS 17 establishes principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of
insurance contracts, reinsurance contracts held and investment contracts with DPF. It introduces
a model that measures groups of contracts based on the Group’s estimates of the present value
of future cash flows that are expected to arise as the Group fulfils the contracts, an explicit risk
adjustment for non-financial risk and a CSM.

[…]

applied this election and changed its accounting policy for measuring its own used properties
that are solely held as underlying items of insurance contracts with direct participation features
from revaluation model to fair value model to reduce accounting mismatches with that for
the corresponding insurance contracts. As a result of this change, which was adopted on a
retrospective basis, revaluation gains on property held for own use that have been accumulated
in other comprehensive income of US$221m at 1 January 2022 was reclassified from property
revaluation reserve to retained earnings. For the six months ended 30 June 2023, net fair value
losses of property held for own use measured at fair value model of US$20m (six months ended
30 June 2022: US$4m) was included in other investment return in the interim consolidated
income statement.

IMPACT ON EARNINGS PER SHARE

Upon the initial adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 17, together with the amendment to IAS 16, the
impact to basic and diluted earnings per share is as follows.

Six months ended
30 June 2022 Impact of Six months ended

US cents

(Unaudited and
as previously

 reported)

changes in
accounting

policies

30 June 2022
(Unaudited and

restated)

Net profit per share
Basic (4.74) 17.57 12.83
Diluted (4.74) 17.55 12.81

Operating profit after tax per share
Basic 26.76 1.11 27.87
Diluted 26.76 1.08 27.84

182

32.	 Interim statement of financial position of the Company

As at
30 June

2023

As at
31 December

2022
US$m (Unaudited)

Assets
Investment in subsidiaries at cost(2) 22,437 21,580
Financial investments:
  At fair value through other comprehensive income
    Debt securities(3) 4,858 7,151
  At fair value through profit or loss
    Interests in investment funds(2) 2,009 2,156
    Derivative financial instruments 65 1

6,932 9,308
Loans to/amounts due from subsidiaries 882 886
Other assets 103 40
Promissory notes from subsidiaries(4) 128 63
Cash and cash equivalents 1,708 1,298
Total assets 32,190 33,175

[…]

As the Group operates in multiple geographical markets, the EV results for the Group are
translated from multiple currencies to US dollar which is the Group’s presentation currency.
In order to provide sensitivity results for EV and VONB of the impact of foreign currency
movements, a change of 5 per cent to the US dollar is included.

For the equity price sensitivities, the projected bonus rates on participating business and the
values of equity securities and equity funds held at 30 June 2023 were changed to be consistent
with the equity price assumptions in the sensitivity analysis, while all the other assumptions
were unchanged.

For each of the remaining sensitivity analyses, the statutory reserving bases as at 30 June 2023
and the projected bonus rates on participating business were changed to be consistent with the
sensitivity analysis assumptions, while all the other assumptions remain unchanged.

The sensitivities chosen do not represent the boundaries of possible outcomes, but instead
illustrate how certain alternative assumptions would affect the results.

202

3.	 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (continued)

Sensitivity of EV (US$ millions)

As at 30 June 2023 As at 31 December 2022
(Unaudited)

Scenario EV % Change EV % Change

Central value 68,033 68,865

Impact of:
200 bps increase in risk discount rates (8,421) (12.4)% (8,133) (11.8)%
200 bps decrease in risk discount rates 13,526 19.9% 13,036 18.9%
10% increase in equity prices 1,892 2.8% 1,817 2.6%
10% decrease in equity prices (1,926) (2.8)% (1,821) (2.6)%
50 bps increase in interest rates (915) (1.3)% (1,246) (1.8)%
50 bps decrease in interest rates 1,142 1.7% 1,347 2.0%
100 bps decrease in equity and property

returns and risk discount rates 2,355 3.5% 2,047 3.0%
5% appreciation in the presentation currency (1,796) (2.6)% (2,059) (3.0)%
5% depreciation in the presentation currency 1,796 2.6% 2,059 3.0%
10% increase in lapse/discontinuance rates (1,636) (2.4)% (1,532) (2.2)%
10% decrease in lapse/discontinuance rates 1,767 2.6% 1,693 2.5%
10% increase in mortality/morbidity rates (4,998) (7.3)% (4,659) (6.8)%
10% decrease in mortality/morbidity rates 4,900 7.2% 4,514 6.6%
10% decrease in maintenance expenses 899 1.3% 862 1.3%
Expense inflation set to 0% 983 1.4% 941 1.4%

Sensitivity of VONB (US$ millions)

Six months ended
30 June 2023

Six months ended
30 June 2022

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Scenario VONB % Change VONB % Change

Central value 2,029 1,536

Impact of:
200 bps increase in risk discount rates (433) (21.3)% (308) (20.1)%
200 bps decrease in risk discount rates 655 32.3% 451 29.4%
50 bps increase in interest rates 85 4.2% 47 3.1%
50 bps decrease in interest rates (101) (5.0)% (61) (4.0)%
100 bps decrease in equity and property

returns and risk discount rates 198 9.8% 161 10.5%
5% appreciation in the presentation currency (73) (3.6)% (66) (4.3)%
5% depreciation in the presentation currency 73 3.6% 66 4.3%
10% increase in lapse/discontinuance rates (126) (6.2)% (102) (6.6)%
10% decrease in lapse/discontinuance rates 138 6.8% 108 7.0%
10% increase in mortality/morbidity rates (236) (11.6)% (205) (13.3)%
10% decrease in mortality/morbidity rates 236 11.6% 205 13.3%
10% decrease in maintenance expenses 53 2.6% 53 3.5%
Expense inflation set to 0% 38 1.9% 37 2.4%

203

4.	 METHODOLOGY
The methodology used by the Group for determining the EV results for the period is consistent
with that described in Section 4 of the Supplementary Embedded Value Information in the
Company’s Annual Report 2022 taking into account the capital requirements as set out in
Section 4.1.
4.1 Capital Requirements
Each of the Business Units has a regulatory requirement to hold shareholder capital in addition
to the assets backing the insurance liabilities. The table below sets out the Group’s assumed
level of capital requirement for each Business Unit:
Business Unit Capital requirements